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About the Association of Lawyers for Children 
 
1 The ALC is a national association of lawyers working primarily in the area of 

public child care law. It has around 1200 members, mainly lawyers who act 

for children, parents, other adult parties, or local authorities, as well as other 

legal practitioners and academics.   The Association also has associate 

members such as Children's Guardians, social workers and other 

professionals such as medical staff.   Its Executive Committee members are 

drawn from a wide range of experienced practitioners practising in different 

areas of England and Wales, including London, Birmingham, Manchester and 

Leeds, as well as in shire counties and small rural areas.   Several leading 

members are specialists who have over 20 years experience in child law, 

including local government legal services, and several hold judicial office.   

 

2. The Association exists to promote access to justice for children and young 

people within the legal system in England and Wales.  Within that framework, 

its aim is to develop and improve the practice of lawyers in meeting the needs 

of children who become involved in legal processes by promoting standards 

of best practice and interdisciplinary training.  

 

A. THE PRINCIPLE OF FULL-COST RECOVERY 

We note what is said in the paper about the policy of full cost recovery, and that this 

is to treated as a ‘given’ for the purpose of this consultation.  We have responded to 

the questions on that basis but, like a number of other consultees, we are concerned 

that this issue has not been the subject of earlier consultation or debate.   

The ALC is opposed to the principle of full-cost recovery in public law cases.  The 

effects of implementing these proposals are more complex, and more directly 

relevant to the welfare of children, than has been acknowledged.  Those effects 

need to be thought through in more detail; it is not simply an accounting exercise 

between agencies.   

We note in this context the comment at page 38 of the Civil Court Fees Consultation 

Paper (CP5/07) issued as recently as April 2007, under the heading “Medium-term 

objectives”: 
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“The SR04 66% target was based on achieving 100% cost recovery (net of 

[remissions and exemptions]) for most non-children private law family fees. 

Different policy considerations may apply to public law care cases, adoption, 

domestic violence and private law children cases. For example, it is arguable 

that domestic violence injunctions should not be a fee-charging service at all 

(because of their urgency and the vulnerability of the applicant).” (emphasis 

added) 

This passage strongly suggests that, even in a context of seeking full-cost recovery 

in relation to the majority of civil litigation, it was accepted that debate was needed 

as to whether this should apply to public law children cases.  The Civil Fees 

consultation closed on 25th June 2007.   

Less than six months later, on 19th December 2007, the present consultation was 

issued, including (at page 7) the words: 

“The paper is concerned with the next step in the strategy. That is to 

increase most fees for public law family cases – fees that are paid by public 

bodies, not individuals  

– to full-cost price levels from April 2008.” 

There should have been further consultation and reflection as to whether, as 

suggested in CP5/07, there are indeed “different policy considerations” that apply in 

public law care cases and therefore whether full-cost recovery is appropriate.  This 

does not appear to have taken place.  It must take place before these proposals are 

implemented. 

 

The ALC’s view is that full-cost recovery is inappropriate in public law work.  We 

suggest that local authorities, when discharging their statutory child protection duties 

are in a position analogous to prosecutors in criminal cases in that, on behalf of 

society, they are required to take action to protect its vulnerable members.  There is 

no suggestion that prosecutors should be required to pay full-cost fees.  If 

implemented, these proposals will place child protection proceedings on the same 

footing as commercial litigation, debt recovery and personal injury cases, where only 

the parties themselves have an interest in the outcome.  In those cases, parties can 

reasonably be expected to conduct a cost-benefit analysis before deciding whether 
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to start proceedings and incur court fees.  Local authorities do not, and must not, 

have that luxury. 

 

B. ISSUES NOT ADDRESSED IN THE CONSULTATION QUESTIONS 

We think that the following points should be addressed, in addition to our concerns 

about the principle of full-cost recovery and the issues raised in our responses to the 

specific questions: 

1. The timing of the proposed implementation 

The timing of the implementation of the proposals (less than three weeks 

between close of the consultation and planned implementation of the outcome) is 

far too short.  There will be insufficient time to give meaningful consideration to 

the responses to the consultation, decide on a final fees structure and implement 

the resulting Fees Order before 1st April.  The recent announcement that 

implementation has been put back until May is helpful, but still insufficient.  The 

new fees structure is intended to match the structure of the Public Law Outline 

(PLO), which is to be implemented on 1st April, but the implementation of the PLO 

is not dependent upon the simultaneous implementation of the fees structure.   

The urgency in this case appears to be the result of Government’s decision to 

remove money from the HMCS budget and distribute it to local authorities with 

effect from 1st April, making it necessary to press on with implementation of the 

new fees on, or shortly after, that date.  If, following the consultation, Government 

accepts our view that more careful consideration is needed, it is essential that a 

way be found to manage the funding situation in order that implementation can 

be delayed until part way through 2008/9.  We are not experts in central 

government finance, but suggest for example that contingency funding be used to 

replenish the HMCS budget (on the figures in the paper, this would for example 

require £20 million to defer until October 2008), with the funding being recovered 

through the local authority settlements for the remainder of the three-year cycle.   

2. Lack of information for local authorities 

There is concern that local authorities have received only limited and belated 
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information about the proposals and their financial implications.  The experience 

of one particular local authority is believed to be typical of many: 

o The senior child care lawyer had, by chance, noticed the reference at page 38 

of the Civil Court Fees consultation issued in April 2007 (CP5/07), to the 

existence of a medium-term objective in relation to public law children cases.  

He had however also noted the reference to the need for further consideration 

and that this was a medium-term objective, and had, understandably, taken 

no action at that stage; 

o The next that anyone in the local authority heard was when, on 21st December 

2007, a colleague in another authority drew the attention of the senior child 

care lawyer to the present consultation paper, which had been issued two 

days earlier; 

o There then followed some detective work, as the Head of Legal Services and 

financial staff tried to discover whether the Council’s share of the money had 

been paid and, if so, how much had been paid.  Enquiries revealed that the 

transfer had “been taken into account” in fixing the amount of the settlement, 

but not how much was involved or how the amount had been calculated. This 

was the first that financial staff had heard about the transfer, so no provision 

had been made as part of the 2008/9 budget process.  

o The Head of Legal Services then had to submit a late bid as part of the 

2008/9 budget round for a sum of money, calculated with reference to 

historical data for numbers of proceedings, to cover predicted expenditure on 

court fees.   

o In late January, some time after the budget for 2008/9 had been set, this 

particular local authority was finally able to ascertain the amount that it had 

received.  It is however understood that not all local authorities received this 

information so promptly.  We note that it was found necessary, as late at 22nd 

February, to issue a letter to local authorities telling them where the 

information could be found1. 

3.  Problems with the financial distribution 

                                                 
1 Letter from Cara Mitchell-Langford, Head of Fee Branch, HMCS 
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We understand that the distribution formula was based on Standard Spending 

Assessments (SSAs) rather than the number of proceedings actually issued by 

each authority.  Authorities differ in relation to the number of proceedings that 

they issue, so some authorities will gain and some will lose under these 

proposals.  In fact, our enquiries of a number of authorities have not produced 

any that expect to gain and some authorities report expected shortfalls exceeding 

£250 000.  Authorities with relatively high numbers of proceedings may find it 

difficult to divert sufficient funds to cover the shortfall without affecting other 

services.   

The tying of the distribution formula to the SSA means that some local authorities 

will automatically receive less money than they need because of the ‘floor-

damping‘ process. This is a process whereby the Government guarantees a 

“funding floor”, which is the minimum amount that each local authority is to 

receive. In order to ensure that all local authorities receive at least that minimum 

amount, the amounts allocated to those local authorities that are due to receive 

more than the minimum will be reduced.  By way of example, we understand that 

one authority was supposed to receive an additional £229,000 but will, as a result 

of 'floor damping' receive only about £153,000.  This authority will therefore 

experience a further shortfall, in addition to any shortfall that it will experience as 

a result of the use of the SSA rather than historic caseloads. 

It may be said that the proposed new scheme is designed to incentivise local 

authorities to pursue alternatives to care proceedings by enabling them to use the 

money received from HMCS for preventive work, instead of simply recycling it 

into court fees.  This may be true and if it is, then the total amount required for 

court fees will decline in the medium term.  There is however no evidence for this 

in the consultation paper.  In any event, any change of approach will take time 

and, in the meantime, the court fees will still have to be paid.  If the higher fees 

result in funds being diverted from preventive work, the number of proceedings 

may actually increase. 

Finally, a small point, but an illustration nonetheless of the dangers of rushed 

implementation.  Local authorities, like central government, are required to have 

tightly controlled financial procedures.  We are aware of authorities that have 

never needed, and therefore do not have, procedures in place for paying fees of 
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this size at short notice, as is required in urgent care cases.  No doubt the 

proposed new payment system (page 30 of the paper) will address this problem 

in the long run, but for the time being fees are to be collected in advance, so the 

local authority will need urgently to modify its financial procedures.  If payments 

cannot be made quickly, then there is a risk that proceedings will not be issued at 

the time that they are needed.  We are also told that not all FPCs are in a position 

to process the larger payments that they will receive. 

Currently, courts generally return applications to the applicant if they are 

accompanied by an insufficient fee.  This does not cause difficulty in the case of 

care proceedings because the fee is always the same, but the introduction of 

variable fees will make this more likely.  This problem will be particularly acute 

during the first few months of the new fees, because the new figures will only be 

circulated shortly before implementation.  If applications are returned, delay is 

inevitable.  We therefore urge that, if implementation is pushed through on the 

proposed timescale, courts are directed to issue applications promptly and make 

arrangements to collect additional fees afterwards. 

It is also not clear whether the proposed fees will be per child or per case.  The 

existing fees are levied per case, irrespective of the number of children involved, 

but previous fee regimes have imposed fees payable per child.  It can reasonably 

be inferred that the proposed new fees are to be levied per case, but it would be 

helpful for this to be spelled out. 

4. The Effect on Authorised Persons 

The NSPCC is not mentioned in the consultation paper and is not included in the 

list of bodies to which the paper has been sent (page 5 of the paper).  By virtue of 

section 31(9) Children Act 1989, the NSPCC is authorised to bring care 

proceedings.  It will therefore be doubly affected by the proposed increases, 

having to pay the greatly increased fees but not receiving any of the money 

transferred from HMCS.  The practical effect is likely to be minimal, as it is 

understood that the NSPCC no longer exercises its right to bring care 

proceedings, but the right is enshrined in primary legislation and is no doubt 

important to that organisation.  The NSPCC should therefore be included in the 

consultation.  Also, the Evidence Base section of the paper contains an error at 
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page 29 in that the changes will have an impact on fees payable by the NSPCC, 

which is a third-sector body. 

5 How will local authorities respond in practice? 

Fee increases on this scale will undoubtedly act as an incentive to local 

authorities to change their behaviour in some way, but it is much less clear how 

this will work in practice.   

o The aim is to improve the quality of case preparation, but it is not clear by 

what criteria this is being measured, so it is difficult to predict whether there 

will be any measurable effect.  If ‘quality’ is to be measured by the presence 

or absence of certain documents, then this does not guarantee that the 

content of the documents will actually help the court to progress the case.  On 

the other hand, if the content and helpfulness of these documents is the 

criterion, how is this to be measured objectively?  Also, each court has its own 

expectations, so the new requirements may prove more onerous for some 

local authorities than others and particularly onerous for those local authorities 

that deal with several courts. 

o It will be possible in principle for a local authority to decide to use some of the 

money transferred from HMCS to fund alternatives to court proceedings, but 

there are several difficulties with this: 

a) There is confusion as to how much money many local authorities have 

received, so they cannot make effective plans to use it;  

b) Creating credible alternatives to court proceedings takes time, much 

more than the few weeks that are available in this case, even if 

implementation is postponed into May 2008; 

c) If the numbers of public law proceedings are reduced, the fixed costs of 

running the courts system will not decline, the cost to HMCS of dealing 

with each case will rise.  It is therefore likely that the court fees payable 

per case will have to increase to recover the cost.  This will reduce the 
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sums available to local authorities to fund alternatives to proceedings, 

possibly leading in turn to an increase in the number of proceedings2. 

6 The inappropriate use of private law remedies 

Where a child has been removed from home and is placed with friends or 

members of the extended family, the local authority has a choice between 

commencing care proceedings and supporting the carer to bring a private law 

application for either residence or special guardianship.  There are some cases 

where private law proceedings are appropriate, but there are other cases where 

the safeguards inherent in public law proceedings, such as the need to satisfy the 

threshold criteria, public funding for parents and the appointment of a Children’s 

Guardian, are vital.   

The proposed fee structure will encourage local authorities to rely more on 

private law, and less on public law, procedures, but the likely consequences of 

this have not been considered in the consultation paper.  For example, a parent 

who is a respondent to a section 8 application will not automatically qualify for 

public funding and may therefore have to appear in person, taking up more of the 

court’s time than would be taken up if they were represented.  The use by local 

authorities of private law processes has been criticised by the courts3, which 

consider that local authorities should be required to satisfy the section 31 

threshold criteria before being permitted to intervene in family life.  This 

safeguard for families has become even more important following the 

implementation of the Human Rights Act, in particular Article 8 of the 

Convention4.  By encouraging local authorities to rely on private law remedies 

when they should be taking public law proceedings, these proposals are likely to 

undermine this important safeguard for children and families. 

7. The danger of creating a perverse incentive for local authorities 

                                                 
2 In economic terms, care proceedings could be said to be a “Giffen good” for a local 
authority ie because money is invariably tight, if the cost of care proceedings goes up, a 
greater proportion of the available money has to be spent on care proceedings rather than 
on alternatives such as intensive family support, leading to a greater demand for care 
proceedings. 
3 See eg. Nottinghamshire County Council v P [1993] 2 FLR 134, CA 
4 Right to respect for private and family life. 
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There is a danger that, rather than reducing the need for proceedings by finding 

alternatives, hard-pressed local authorities will respond to the greatly-increased 

cost by simply not issuing proceedings, or more likely by deciding to wait and see 

for a little longer, in cases where proceedings would hitherto have been issued 

promptly.  The potential for increased risk is obvious. 

The available evidence suggests that local authorities do not issue care 

proceedings inappropriately: 

Available research over a thirteen year period following the introduction of the 
Children Act 1989 indicates only the most serious cases are brought to court. 
Researchers did not identify low or borderline cases so far as the threshold of 
significant harm is concerned.  Research identifies that most families who 
became the subject of care proceedings had been struggling along the bottom 
rung of acceptable parenting for some time…history of child protection 
concerns), with a particular event, decline in parenting or ending of 
agreements between parents and social workers resulting in proceedings to 
protect and safeguard children. 

Research review: Child care proceedings under the Children Act 1989  

DCA Research Series 5/06 

 

This suggests that an initiative that is designed to reduce reliance on proceedings 

is a solution for a problem that is not proven to exist and may in fact make the 

problem worse.  Courts and Children’s Guardians dealing with care cases often 

complain about local authorities waiting too long before issuing proceedings.  For 

example District Judge Crichton of the Inner London Family Proceedings Court, 

speaking on the BBC Today programme on 28th January 2008, remarked that he 

frequently lamented the failure of local authorities to commence proceedings in 

chronic neglect cases until the effects of the neglect upon the children had 

become irreversible.  Lord Laming spoke in the Climbié report of a ‘rule of 

optimism’, which causes social workers to avoid or delay taking decisive action to 

safeguard children.  Even our members who represent parents believe that, in 

many cases, it would have been preferable for proceedings to be issued sooner 

than they were.   

The consultation paper, in stating that it would be unlawful for local authorities to 

decide not to issue proceedings on financial grounds, ignores the extent to which 
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local authorities have a discretion as to whether, and if so when, to issue 

proceedings.   

Only in the most extreme cases, for example those involving serious injury, can it 

be said that proceedings must inevitably be issued.  Most cases arise from 

multiple concerns about issues such as parental mental health problems or 

substance misuse.  In these more typical cases the local authority has 

considerable discretion as to whether or not to make an application to the court.  

If, for example, the parents can be persuaded to agree to the child being 

voluntarily accommodated by the local authority under section 20 Children Act 

1989, the local authority may well decide that proceedings are not necessary.  

This, however, carries several risks: 

o The parents and, more importantly, the child will not have proper access to 

legal advice and representation as they would have in care proceedings; 

o There will normally be no Children’s Guardian appointed to protect the 

interests of the child; 

o Without a clear timetable being set for the child, there is a risk that plans 

will not be made, or will not be fully implemented, causing the child to drift 

in care.  The Independent Reviewing Officer system should help to 

alleviate this, but it is too early for there to be clear evidence that it is 

working;   

o If the parents decide at any time to exercise their right to remove the child 

from accommodation, the local authority will be forced in to emergency 

action, which is disruptive for the court and the child and results in a 

hastily-prepared application, the very antithesis of the aims of the Public 

Law Outline. 
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C. RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION QUESTIONS 

NOTE:  We have responded to the questions on the basis set out in the 
Consultation Paper ie that full cost fees are to be implemented.  We draw 
attention to our view, expressed above, that full-cost fees are wrong in 
principle. 
 
Question 1. Given that fees need to be set to cover the full cost, do you agree that a 
single application fee is not the best approach?   

If not, why not? 

Comments: 

Local authorities will find it easier to budget for a one-off fee than for a series of fees, 

the timing of which will be outside their control. 

A single application fee would also have the advantage of providing an incentive to 

the Court Service to maximise efficiency in the way in which it deals with cases.  We 

note in this connection that the earlier consultation paper on civil fees (Annex B, para 

3) says that: 

“It is important to view costs and income in the round – it should not be a 

matter of taking cost as given and setting (increasing) fees to match. Indeed 

the requirement to fund most of the business from users’ fees creates a 

strong onus to maximise efficiency.” 

 

“Successful delivery of the fees strategy is therefore closely connected with 

plans in the HMCS business strategy for re-structuring the business in a 

modern and far more efficient way (e.g. through administrative back-offices, IT 

improvements including e-channels for court users, better use of the estate). 

The benefits of a more efficient system will be reflected in the level of fees in 

the medium and longer-term.” 

 

There is no reference in the present document to this interaction.  A system of pay-

as-you-go fees would provide a lesser incentive for the courts to improve efficiency 

than a one-off fee. 
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Question 2. Do you agree that a variable fee based on assessed quality of case 
preparation is unlikely to be practicable? 

If not, please explain why? 

Comments: 

We agree that this is unlikely to be practicable, given the varying expectations of 

courts as to what constitutes a properly prepared application.  There is no objective, 

measurable, definition of what a well-prepared application should look like.  The 

checklist in the Public Law Outline will help to improve consistency as to which 

documents are required, but there will continue to be variation (ie judicial discretion) 

as to what the courts expect the documents to contain.  The local authority will be 

unable to tell with confidence whether the court is likely to consider the application to 

be properly prepared and, therefore, what level of fee it will be charged.  The same 

difficulty arises where the local authority has to decide whether to issue an 

incomplete application in an urgent case – if the court, reviewing the matter with the 

benefit of hindsight, does not agree that the application was urgent, the local 

authority will be unfairly penalised.  

There is no clear evidence that lack of preparation is a significant driver of delay.  As 

we have stated above, there is no objective standard against which quality of case 

preparation can be measured, so it is not clear to us what is considered in this 

context to be a poorly prepared application.  

The courts have always had the power to make orders for costs where preparatory 

work has not been done.   That power has rarely been exercised.  If there is a need 

for a sanction, we suggest that it lies in greater use of those existing powers.  This 

would also enable sanctions to be focussed on those local authorities who are failing 

to prepare properly, rather than penalising every authority for the failings of a 

minority. 

 
 
 

Question 3. Do you agree that there should be a ‘pay-as-you-go’ structure for care 

proceedings fees? 
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Comments:    

We do not agree with this approach.  If full-cost fees are to be introduced, we think that a 

one-off fee would be more transparent. 

There is no evidence in the document, even in the section headed “Evidence Base”, to 

support the calculation of the proposed stage fees.  Given that the Public Law Outline has 

not yet been implemented, it is impossible confidently to predict how many cases will 

conclude at each stage, especially the Issues Resolution Hearing, which has no equivalent 

in the existing Protocol.  If it is not known how many cases will finish at each stage, and what 

it will cost to take a case to each stage (if this is known, it is not shown in the paper), then 

the levels of the stage fees will be no more than guesswork.  We accept that it is reasonable 

to plan on the basis estimated figures, but the working should still be shown.  We suspect 

that, even with the implementation of the PLO, a high proportion of cases will run through all 

the stages and attract the full fee. If this occurs in a greater proportion of cases than 

expected, there will be over-recovery from local authorities. 

The Consultation Paper also does not contain any evidence that well-prepared cases tend to 

conclude at an earlier stage.  In reality, the likelihood of a case needing to proceed to final 

hearing is determined by the position of the parents, not the quality of the local authority’s 

preparation.  The Practice Direction underpinning the Public Law Outline states that: 

“15.5 The expectation is that the method of resolving the key issues which cannot 

be agreed will be at a hearing (ordinarily the Final hearing) where there is an 

opportunity for the relevant oral evidence to be heard and challenged.” 

This suggests that the authors of the Practice Direction expect that most cases where the 

parents do not agree will need a final hearing, and therefore a final hearing fee will be 

payable.  We can see that a well-prepared application, followed by good case management, 

may result in a final hearing that is shorter and more focussed, but the local authority will not 

be rewarded for its diligence because it will still be required to pay the full final hearing fee. 

There is no mention of how the proposed fees will be applied in those cases where the local 

authority has issued section 31 proceedings in response to a section 37 direction issued by 

the court.  Such cases are sometimes issued at a late stage in the private law proceedings 

and do not necessarily follow all of the procedural stages set out in the current Protocol.  It is 

reasonable to predict that the same will apply when the new Public Law Outline comes into 

force.   We suggest that, if a pay-as-you-go system is to be introduced, it will be necessary 

to make special provision for section 37 cases. 
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Question 4. Do you agree that the proposed structure strikes the right balance 
between simplicity and ensuring that paying authorities only pay for what they get? 

If you do not agree, please explain why and indicate what alternative structure you 
would propose. 

Comments: 

We believe that the proposed fee structure is unnecessarily elaborate.  A one-off 

fixed fee would be preferable, given our expectation that most cases will run the full 

course. 

We are concerned that the consultation document does not explain how the amount 

of the fee payable at each stage is calculated.  There does not appear to be any 

research as to how many cases will end at each stage.  In particular, Issues 

Resolution Hearings are a new creature and it is impossible to predict how many 

cases will end at that stage.  Given the nature of what is at stake in care 

proceedings, parents are unlikely to take the kind of rational approach to settlement 

of proceedings that could be expected in, say, commercial or personal injury 

litigation.  Even in the presence of compelling evidence, parents are understandably 

likely to be reluctant to ‘throw in the towel’ at a preliminary stage.   We believe 

therefore that most cases will proceed to a final hearing.  The paper does not, 

however, provide the analysis to demonstrate that the fee levels accurately reflect 

the number of cases projected to conclude at each stage and, therefore, whether the 

proposed figures will meet the requirement for full cost recovery.   

Any consideration of staged fees should be postponed until the Public Law Outline is 

established and the numbers of cases concluding at each stage can be assessed. 
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Question 5. Do you agree with the proposals on additional fees? If not, why not? 

Comments:     

We agree that the additional fees payable by local authorities, especially those 

relating to renewal of interim orders, should be subsumed into the new fees.   

The fees for care proceedings appear to have been calculated with reference to the 

cost of providing the court service for those proceedings.  There is no evidence that 

the same exercise has been undertaken in relation to the other fees.  We accept that 

some applications (eg child assessment, placement abroad) are uncommon, making 

it difficult to assess average cost, but others (eg emergency protection order) are 

much more common and could be treated in the same way. 

We are concerned that it is being assumed that all applications for discharge of care 

orders and all applications relating to contact with a child in care are made by local 

authorities.  These applications can also be made by parents and, in some cases, 

children.  Most of these applications are supported by Public Funding.  Why is it not 

being proposed that the Legal Services Commission should bear the full cost of 

those applications that it funds?  We refer again to the consultation on Civil Fees 

(Annex B, footnote 3): 

“Internal budgeting within the department must recognise that part of the 

projected income from any fee increase will be offset by increased legal aid 

spending. But it is preferable for the legal aid system to pay fees, rather than 

waive them altogether in legally-aided cases, for reasons of transparency and 

because some of the cost will be recovered in costs against the other side, 

contributions or the statutory charge.” 

We accept that the statutory charge and costs orders are unlikely to apply in children 

cases, but public funding for these cases is sometimes subject to a contribution and 

the issue of transparency is still relevant.  We would add that, in the absence of good 

reason to the contrary, there should be consistency of approach between the various 

fee-payers, whereas these proposals would treat the LSC differently from local 

authorities. 
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Question 6. Do you agree with the proposal to retain a single application fee, rather 
than a pay-as-you-go structure, in adoption cases? 

If not, please explain why and indicate what alternative you would propose. 

Comments: 

We agree that a typical adoption case follows a more straightforward procedural path 

than a typical care case, so there is little purpose in having a pay-as-you-go 

structure, even if that approach can be justified in care cases. 

It is not clear whether there is any difference in cost between a placement 

application that is considered at the same time as the care proceedings and one that 

is issued later, requiring separate proceedings.  If so, then this raises the possibility 

of having a lower fee for the former category of case.   We consider however that 

this would be inappropriate, because it creates an incentive for local authorities, in 

cases where it is not yet clear that adoption is the appropriate plan, to apply 

prematurely for a placement order, to avoid paying a higher fee later. We would 

expect that courts and Guardians would be alert to such practice, but it is better to 

avoid creating a problem in the first place than to rely on others to deal with it. 

 

D. CONCLUSION 

This consultation is expressed to be about the implementation of a policy that has 

already been decided.  That may be so, but: 

o The decision has not been the subject of consultation or debate, despite the 

need for this having been acknowledged only last year; 

o The likely consequences of the proposed change have not been properly 

thought through and cannot be foreseen with confidence until the Public Law 

Outline has been up and running for some time; 

o The financial basis has not been set out and is questionable; 

o Implementation is being rushed. 
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The consultation paper speaks of avoiding perverse incentives.  We believe that 

these changes, which are intended to encourage local authorities to consider 

alternatives to proceedings, may in fact leave them with little choice but to 

commence proceedings in some cases.  Truly a perverse incentive.  Even if we are 

wrong in this, there is no evidence that the alternatives chosen will be appropriate 

(eg intensive family support) as opposed to inappropriate ones such as excessive 

use of private law procedures and/or section 20 accommodation. 

We urge Government to take a step back from implementing these changes, carry 

out proper research into the likely effect and conduct a meaningful consultation in 

relation to the principle of full cost recovery.   

Government is planning to legislate in haste.  We fear that it will be vulnerable 

children and their parents who, on its behalf, will repent at leisure. 


